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2009  WISCONSIN  ACT  217
AN ACT to amend 281.61 (5) and 281.61 (10) of the statutes; relating to: the deadlines, for applying for assistance

and closing loans under the Safe Drinking Water Loan Program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  281.61 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

281.61 (5)  APPLICATION.  After the department
approves a local governmental unit’s engineering report
submitted under sub. (4), the local governmental unit
shall submit an application for safe drinking water finan-
cial assistance to the department.  The applicant shall
submit the application on or before the April June 30 pre-
ceding the beginning of the fiscal year in which the appli-
cant wishes to receive the financial assistance, except that
if  funds are available in a fiscal year after funding has
been allocated under sub. (8) for all approved applica-
tions submitted before the June 30 preceding that fiscal

year, the department of administration may allocate fund-
ing for approved applications submitted after June 30.
The application shall be in the form and include the infor-
mation required by the department and the department of
administration and shall include plans and specifications
that are approvable by the department under this section.
An applicant may not submit more than one application
per project per year.

SECTION 2.  281.61 (10) of the statutes is amended to
read:

281.61 (10)  DEADLINE FOR CLOSING.  If funding is
allocated to a project under sub. (8) for a loan and the loan
is not closed before April June 30 of the year following
the year in which funding is allocated, the department of
administration shall release the funding allocated to the
project.

*   Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007−08 : Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


